© 2020 IBRACON
Volume 13, Number 1 (February 2020) p. 19 – 31 • ISSN 1983-4195
Empirical method for structural damage location using
dynamic analysis
Método empírico para localização de danos estruturais
por meio de análise dinâmica
a Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Faculdade de Engenharia Civil, Arquitetura e Urbanismo, Departamento de Estruturas, Campinas, SP, Brasil;

Figure 2
3D view of the numerical model – intact (a) and with damage (b)
(A) (B)
Table 1
Nomenclature and model description
Nomenclature
model
Description damage
position
(cm)
Nomenclature
model
Description
Cut 1 (cm) Cut 2 (cm)
B1-COR-5 5.0 B1-2COR-105-5 5.0 105
B1-COR-15 15.0 B1-2COR-105-15 15.0 105
B1-COR-25 25.0 B1-2COR-105-25 25.0 105
B1-COR-35 35.0 B1-2COR-105-35 35.0 105
B1-COR-45 45.0 B1-2COR-105-45 45.0 105
B1-COR-55 55.0 B1-2COR-105-55 55.0 105
B1-COR-65 65.0 B1-2COR-105-65 65.0 105
B1-COR-75 75.0 B1-2COR-105-75 75.0 105
23IBRACON Structures and Materials Journal • 2020 • vol. 13 • nº 1
  R. L. SILVA  |  L. M. TRAUTWEIN  |  C. S. BARBOSA  |  L. C. ALMEIDA  |  G. H. SIQUEIRA
tool, called the ASD Method (Acceleration Summation Difference).
The three-dimensional model, consisting of solid elements, represents